who communicate on various social media platforms and provides guidance 
on best practices for achieving these standards.

Following the launch of the policy and procedures, CFMWS offered training to 
employees that are tasked with managing local or national social media platforms: 

✔ one hundred and forty-two (142) employees were provided with socialmedia 
training in January through May 2024.

CFMWS will continue to monitor the effectiveness of our training and 
procedures, and the implementation of our policies to identify gaps which 
in turn will drive future decisions on CFMWS’s practices for managing social 
media platforms.

Websites

Organization website (cfmws.ca):

✔ in 2024, one hundred twenty-seven (127) employees were identified 
as prime administrators (employees with access to update pages on the 
website). CFMWS provided these employees with accessibility standard 
training as part of the website administrator onboarding process; and

✔ following the delivery of the training, CFMWS began conducting a

[...]

steps to implement accessibility in the development and delivery of its programs 
and services. 

Inclusion Facilitators

CFMWS hired seventy-seven (77) inclusion facilitators who support barrier-
free access to services for children living with disabilities. Inclusion facilitators 
supported the active participation of two hundred ninety-five (295) children in 
summer camps across the nation through individualized accommodations and 
modifications which include: 

✔ modifications to the environment or equipment;

✔ the provision of support and assistance;

✔ adaptations to activities;

✔ the use of language that is inclusive and non-discriminatory;

[...]

✔ inclusion and adaptive programming; and

✔ supporting those living with disabilities.

Inclusive Play Leadership (IPL) certification training offered through Canadian Tire 
JumpStart and Respect Group was offered to al recreation staff and taken by two 
hundred thirty-three (233) employees:

✔ this training will train leaders about inclusion and accessibility, and how to 
develop play strategies that support children of all abilities; and

✔ helps coaches and youth activity leaders create inclusive sporting 
environments for kids of all abilities.